Open Agenda
uthwark
m

southwark.gov.uk

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 6 July 2017
10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Sunny Lambe

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting,
you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Eleanor Kelly 9
Chief Executive ‘

Date: 5 July 2017

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER


http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk

puttork

southwark.gov.uk

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 6 July 2017
10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE CORONET, 28 OLD KENT ROAD, 1-83
LONDON SE1 6TJ & THE CORONET, RAILWAY ARCH 3,4 ,5 AND 6,
ELEPHANT ROAD, ELEPHANT MEWS, LONDON SE17 1LB -
EXPEDITED REVIEW

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Date: 5 July 2017
[...]
tertainment in the form of plays, films, indoor sports, boxing
or wrestling, sale of alcohol:

Monday to Wednesday 09:00 to 03:00
Thursday to Sunday 09:00 to 07:00

o The provision of late night refreshment:

Monday to Wednesday 23:00 to 03:00



11.

Thursday to Sunday 23:00 to 07:00

o Licensable activities for Arches 3 only:

The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of live music, recorded music,

performances of dance and anything similar to live/recorded music:

Monday to Wednesday 09:00 to 03:00
Thursday to Sunday 09:00 to 07:00

A copy of the current premises licences are attached as Appendix B.

Designated premises supervisor

12.

The designated premises supervisor (DPS) for both licences is Samantha June Porter
who holds a personal licence issued by the London Borough of Hackney.

The review application and certificate

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

On 4 July 2017 the Metropolitan Police applied to the licensing authority for a summary
review of the premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as The Coronet,
28 Old Kent Road, London SE1 6TJ and The Coronet, Railway Arch 3, 4, 5 and 6,
Elephant Road, Elephant Mews, London SE17 1LB.

On 3 July 2017 a Superintendent for the Metropolitan Police force certified that in his
opinion the premises are associated with serious disorder.

The application is concerned with a serious incident that took place in the early hours of
Sunday 2 July 2017 from 02:06. The police attended the premises further to an
emergency call requesting assistance as 200 people had rushed the front door. Police
units were dispatched arriving at 02:12 and it became clear that a serious public order
situation was occurring. Police serials and dog units where requested and at 02:13 officer
assistance was required to deal with a large fight.

The seriousness of these incidents passes the police threshold test for what amounts to
serious disorder, and of particular concern is the scale, length of time and resources it
took to regain control.

It has been described as ‘serious disorder’ with missiles being thrown and fights occurring.
The road was blocked and the crowd estimated up to a thousand spanning round to the
Walworth road.

The venue holds approximately 2600 people over a number of floors. On police arrival it
was estimated that between 750 to 800 people were inside and estimates range from
between 500 to 1000 for the number of people outside (venue estimates). The venue was
expecting 2000 people to attend the event. Police felt it was clear that the venue was
unable to cope with this amount of people entering and carrying out full searches and ID
checks. Some people outside claimed that they had been waiting for up to 2 hours.

Whilst police and security staff attempted to regain control, a number of attempts by those
queuing were made to enter the venue including via the station and railway lines and
other emergency exits. Police cordons had to be put around all entry points and across
the road. Police attempted to withdraw from the area but as soon as they did further
disorder occurred and there were further attempts to enter the venue.

In addition, on the 26 February 2017 at about 03:50 a breach of the door at the venue
occurred by a large group of males forcing their way by the security at the entrance into



21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

the venue. During this a firearm was seen and as such the club was closed and required
considerable police resources to manage the risk involved around this.

In addition, on the 13 May 2017 at about 05:30 council CCTV controllers reported a large
disturbance outside and on police arrived reported about 100 people fighting and officers
required urgent assistance due to serious disorder.

In November 2015, the premises licence holders were subject of another Section 53(A)
and section 53(C) review relating to violence and breach of security where weapons got
inside the venue which was considered a serious breach on security. One male was
stabbed, a noxious substance was discharged and a firearm was believed seen.
Conditions were placed on the licence in an attempt to prevent further violence and
disorder being associated with the venue. A number of instances have occurred since and
a number this year. The venue is situated in a difficult position on a major road with limited
pavement space outside to establish a safe and controlled queuing system. The amount
of people attending DJ lead events and the security controls required at this sort of event
appear to be causing the disorder and violence.

In 2017 Police have received at least 15 emergency calls to the 999 system to the venue
tagged as violent incidents.

The police request that following interim steps are taken to prevent further incidents from
occurring:

o The licence is suspended until such time as the full hearing is determined
The licensing sub-committee is not restricted to just considering this step.

A copy of the application, certificate and supporting evidence from the Metropolitan Police
Service are attached to this report as Appendix A.

The review procedure

27.

28.

29.

30.

The current hearing is for the purpose of considering if interim steps are needed as a
result of the Police review and information submitted pending the full review hearing which
will be held on 31 July 2017.

The licensing sub-committee is not obliged to hear evidence from other parties at this
stage of the procedure. However the premises licence holder and designated premises
supervisor (DPS) have been invited to attend the hearing.

The review is currently being consulted on and is advertised at the premises for 10 days.
Responsible authorities and any other persons may make representations that will then be
considered at the full hearing of the licensing sub-committee.

Any interim steps made by the licensing sub-committee at this hearing will cease to have
effect once the review has been determined.

Operating History

31.

As stated abo
[...]
eople had rushed the front door. Police units were dispatched arriving at
02.12hrs it became clear that a serious public order situation was occurring and police serials and dog units
where requested and at 02.13hrs officer assistance and a large fight. Specialist Public order officers from
the Territorial Support Group (TSG) were called and attended. 24 police units, 4 TSG carriers and a dog
unit were assigned to deal with the disorder. It took until 04.33hrs before all police officers could withdraw.

The seriousness of this incidents passes the threshold test for what amounts to serious disorder, and of
particular concern is the scale, length of time and resources it took to regain control. it is clear that there
has been a serious breach of crowd control and entry procedure was unable to deal w;th the amount of
people which caused the disorder.

It has been described as serious disorder with missiles being thrown and numerous fights occurring. The
road was blocked and the crowd estimated up to a thousand spanning round to the Walworth road. A crime
report for Violent disorder has been recorded (3019036/17)

The venue holds approximately 2600 people over a number of floors, On police arrival it was estimated that
between 750- 800 (Venue est.} inside and estimates range between 500 to 1000 outside and the venue
was expecting 2000 people to attend the event.

It was clear that the venue was unable to cope with this amount of people entering and carrying out full
searches and ID Checks. This has caused the people outside some of which claimed had been waiting for
up to 2 hours and this lead to the outbreak of disorder and attempted forced entry into the premises.

Whilst police and security staff attempted to regain control a number of aitempts were made to enter the
venue including via the station and railway lines and other emergency exits. Police cordons had to be put
around all entry points and across the road. Police attempted to withdraw from the area but as soon as they
did further disorder occurred and attempts to enter the venue.

On the 26th February 2017 at about 03.50hrs a breach of the door at the venue occurred by a large group
of males forcing their way into the venue at the entrance and the security. During this a firearm was seen
and as such the club was closed and required consaderabfe Police resources to manage the risk involved
around this.

On the 13th May 2017 at about 05.30hrs council CCTV reported a large disturbance outside and on police
arrived reported about 100 people fighting and officers required urgent assistance due to serious disorder.

In November 2015 They were aiso subject of a previous Section 51a review relating to violence and
breach of security where weapons got inside the venue which was considered a serious breach on security.
One male was stabbed, a noxious substance was discharged and a firearm was believed seen.

Conditions were placed on the licence in an attempt to prevent further violence and disorder being
associated with the venue at the previous hearing. But a number of instances have occurred since and a
number this year. The venue is situated in a difficuit position on a major road with limited pavement space
outside to establish a safe and controlied queuing system. The amount of people attending DJ lead events
and the security controls required at this sort of event appear to be causing the disorder and violence.

in 2017 Police have received at least 15 emergency calls to the 999 system to the venue tagged as violent
incidents.

This is an unacceptable situation and one that requires a fast time response in order to protect the public
and prevent further crime and disorder putting the public at risk. Police seek the suspension of the
premises licence at allow consultation regarding further measures that could be put in place to negate any
further issues, pending the determination of a full licensing hearing.




15

PROTECTIVE MARKING

Signature of applicant

Signature: _
[...]
t, 28 New Kent Road

) Post code:
Posttown: London {If known) SE167J
Premises licence number {if known}:

850325 & 850322

Narne of premisas supervisor (if known):

Samantha June PORTER

l[ama Supierintandent *in the Metrapolitan Police Service.

*inser rank of officer giving the certificate, which must be superintendant or abo!

| am giving this certificate because | am of the opinion that other procedures under the
Licensing Act are inappropriate in this case because!

(Give a briof description of why other procedures such as a standard re\;ria'w process are thought to be inapproprdate, e.g. the
dagres of seriousness of the crime andfor disorder, the past history of compllance in relation to the premises concermned)




17

PROTECTIVE MARKING

O Sunday the 2nd July 2016 at 02.06hrs an Emergency call was made trom the venue to Police requesting assistance
as 200 people had rushed the front door, Police units were dispatched arriving at 02.12hrs it became glear that a
sertous public order situation was cccurring and police serials and dog units where requested. and at 02.13hrs officer
assittance and a large fight. Specialist Public order officers from the Territorial Support Group (TSG) were called
andd attended, 24 police units, 4 TSG carriers and a dog unit were assigned to deal with the di sorder. It took until
04.33hrs before all police officers could withdraw.

It hias been described as serious disorder with missiles being thrown and numerous fights occurring. The
road was blocked and the crowd estimated up to a thousand spanning round to the Walworth road. A crime

report for Violent disorder has been recorded (3019036/17)

Theseriousness of this incidents passes the threshold test for what amounts to serious disorder, and of particular
conitern is the scale, length of time and resources it took to regain control. It is clear that there has been a serious
breach of crowd control and eniry procedure was unable to deal with the amount of people which caused the

[...]
pection to
the police or the licensing officers of the council on request.

842 Door staff should be equipped with counting devices and ensure that the agreed safety capacities are
not exceeded.

843 Suitable notices indicating that a thorough search policy will be adopted, and "No Search, no entry”
844 Regular security patrols around the perimeter of the premises to ensure that customers waiting to gain
access do so in an orderly manner and those existing the premises vacate the general area as quick and
quietly as possible.

845 Submissions of Metropolitan Police Venue Hire agreeements forms to the licensing office at Walworth
Police Station 28 days prior to an event.

846 Only SIA Registered door staff under the direct employment of the management of the Coronet or a SIA
Registered Company employed by the management of the Coronet are to be used, either inside the
premises or outside the premises. Under no circumstances can any security staff employed by an individual
promoter be employed at any event held at the Coronet.

847 That there shall be a minimum ratio of one SIA staff member to 75 patrons or at such ratio as the police
may think fit following consultation with them in respect of any specific event.

848 That there shall be no high risk events, as assessed by the SCD9 pro- active licensing police

Page 10 of 12



64

intelligence unit.

849 That any advice provided by Police in relation to medium risk events shall be followed.

850 That a full briefing to SIA staff on security and safety issues and equipment shall be provided prior to all
events.

851 That all staff and SIA door staff shall be trained in the premises crowd safety management policy and
shall be retrained every three months.

852 That crowd safety, means of escape in the event of emergency and security at the venue shall be
reviewed every three months.

853 That the premises shall notify the police of any unusual or suspicious change in profile of patrons.

854 That all public announceme
[...]
dopted for all events.
2. That there shall be a minimum ratio of 1 SIA staff member to 50 patrons.

3. That there shall be no high risk events, as assessed by the SCD9 pro-active licensing police
intelligence unit.

4. There shall be no “urban/house music” events as identified by the police including (but not
limited to): Breakin Science — Drum and Bass (14 November 2015), Nepalese Party (20
November 2015) and Garage Nation (21 November 2015).

5. That a full briefing to SIA staff on security and safety issues and equipment shall be provided
prior to all events.

6. That all staff and SIA staff shall be retrained in the premises crowd safety management policy.

7. That the premises shall notify the police of any unusual or suspicious change in profile of
patrons.

8. That all public announcements shall be made by an effective amplification system.
Reasons

This was a hearing to consider if it is appropriate to take interim steps to promote the licensing
objectives upon receipt of an application by the Metropolitan Police for an expedited summary
review of the premises.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the legal representative for the Metropolitan Police
Service, the applicant for the expedited review and the legal representative for the premises. The
sub-committee were advised that the police had applied to the licensing authority for a summary
review of the premises licence on 10 November 2015. This concerned a serious incident that had
taken place on 8 November 2015 when a fight broke out involving approximately 15 patrons, a
noxious gas was allegedly discharged and a person was found with a puncture wound and an SIA
staff member witnessed a hand gun on the premises.

NOTICE OF DECISION — LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 12 NOVEMBER 2015



77

It was accepted by all parties that the premises have a good record of compliance and cooperation
with the responsible authorities, including voluntarily closing following serious incidents and pre-
emptively cancelling events based on police intelligence. It was further accepted by the parties that
an incident did occur on 8 November 2015 and further investigation was required into the incident.
The premises however disputed the extent of the short comings as identified by the police at this
point.

The licensing sub-committee, having considered the evidence in conjunction with the police
application and certificate under Section 53 A (1) (b) Licensing Act 2003, do not believe that the
licence should be suspended. The police stated: “The promoted event...attracted a particular
customer base; the venue has similar events planned in the coming weeks...I consider these
events may attract similar customer groups, and the opportunity for both the time and the setting to
be ripe for such a reprisal attack can not...be ruled out...with the particular customer base and
similar events planned”. The licensing sub-committee therefore take the view that the modification
of the conditions and a prohibition of such similar events is appropriate and necessary to address
the licensing objectives.

3. Appeal rights

There is no right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court against the licensing authority’s decision at this
stage.

The premises licence holder may make representation against any interim steps imposed and a
hearing to consider the representation will be held within 48 hours of receipt of the representation.

Any representation should be in writing and cannot be received outside of normal office hours.

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy

Date: 12 November 2015

NOTICE OF DECISION — LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 12 NOVEMBER 2015



78

ohrarK |

Council

NOTICE OF DECISION
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE — 2 December 2015

LICENSING ACT 2003: THE CORONET, 28 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 6TJ AND THE
CORONET, RAILWAY ARCHES 3, 4,5 AND 6, ELEPHANT ROAD, ELEPHANT MEWS, LONDON
SE17 1LB.

1. Decision

That the council’s licensing sub-committee, having had regard to the application by the
Metropolitan Police for a review of the premises granted under the Licensing Act 2003 to
Elephant Music Ltd in respect of the premises known as The Coronet, 28 New Kent Road,
London SE1 6TJ and The Coronet, Railway Arches 3, 4, 5 and 6, Elephant Road, Elephant
Mews, London SE17 1LB and also having had regard to all other relevant representations has
decided it necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives to:

Modify the conditions of the licence by imposing the following additional conditions:
1. That there shall be a minimum ratio of one SIA staff member to 75 patrons or at such
ratio as the police may think fit following consultation with them in respect of any specific

event.

2. That there shall be no high risk events, as assessed by the SCD9 pro-active licensing
police intelligence unit.

3. That any advice provided by Police in relation to medium risk events shall be followed.

4. That a full briefing to SIA staff on security and safety issues and equipment shall be
provided prior to all events.

5. That all staff and SIA door staff shall be trained in the premises crowd safety
management policy and shall be retrained every three months

6. That crowd safety, means of escape in the event of emergency and security at the venue
shall be reviewed every three months

7. That the premises shall notify the police of any unusual or suspicious change in profile of
patrons.

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 2 DECEMBER 2015



79

8. That all public announcements shall be made by an effective amplification system. All
announcements shall be made by a member of management.

9. That an ID scanning system to the reasonable satisfaction of police be installed and
maintained. The system should be capable of sharing information about banned
customers with other venues, identify the hologram of an ID and read both passports and
ID cards, able to identify fake or forged ID documents to a reasonable standard. The
system will be in operatio
[...]


a) The applicant for the review

b) The premises licence holder
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 2 DECEMBER 2015



81

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices’
clerk for the Magistrates Court for the area within the period of 21 days beginning with the day
on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision.

This decision does not have effect until either:

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of.

The interim steps will remain in place until either:

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or
b) Inthe event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of.

The premises licence holder may make representation against any interim steps imposed and
a hearing to consider the representation will be held within 48 hours of receipt of the
representation.

Any representation should be in writing and cannot be received outside of normal office
hours.

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy

Date: 2 December 2015

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 2 DECEMBER 2015



APPENDIX D
odﬂ“-""’k* ELEPHANT MUSIC LIMITED, CORONET CINEMA, 28,
—

NEW KENT ROAD, SE1 6TJ

Council
4 : . ' r n =g ~
(f | E— [ I |: imi E ~f
=22--1 b B i [l [ 110197 |
T T, < i
— 'l"'“a;:‘_ i miEE! [ | I Jii—fii Iy i Mﬁahvg?'lll
h“\\x "\:'-. | ' ,____‘,l' -“'"-.q___q_ |l.' __4‘:9“ I|I
W LA 1 1 et oF - - T / I
— W \Y : L - ARC - [l'l /
-, = ~ = e
- : ii.?—'*lll'- 5 @chm- : " ' = T-FJ ﬂ-'rh-'" . 'rl |
| -,III Z ;ﬁ?#"g -_l' lﬁ%{mel‘ﬁi h |r “'-I- F iy ::'-i_fli -'réml;‘l'l
| LA AT k. ~ ] T
i 1 I".IIII\}?'-:{ RMH""“ | [ ] _ - | q?|llglll
N\ T S
) . W or s e 8i o) : (=]
a . e, ‘%ﬁ*_{-‘.i_‘EwA 1 | {— D.‘ fa
L ] =t — ) | | 1toga | [ [=2]]
- £ = L 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 6 July 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 6 
July 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Sunny Lambe

OTHER S 
PRESENT:

Samantha Porter, designated premises supervisor, The Coronet
Craig Baylis, legal advisor, The Coronet
P.C.Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service
P.C. Maria O’Mahoney, Metropolitan Police Service

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Joanne Shilton, legal officer (observing)
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

It was agreed that the following late and urgent items would be considered:

Licensing Act 2003: The Coronet, 28 Old Kent Road, London SE1 6TJ & The Coronet, 
Railway Arch 3,4 ,5 And 6, Elephant Road, Elephant Mews, London SE17 1LB -  
Expedited Review (Item 5 of the agenda).



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 6 July 2017

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE CORONET, 28 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 6TJ & 
THE CORONET, RAILWAY ARCH 3,4 ,5 AND 6, ELEPHANT ROAD, ELEPHANT 
MEWS, LONDON SE17 1LB -  EXPEDITED REVIEW 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant for the review, the Metropolitan Police Service representative, addressed 
the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the police.  

The management of the premises and their legal representative addressed the sub-
committee.  Members had questions for the management of the premises and their legal 
representatives.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 11.45am.

The meeting resumed at 12.45pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That as interim steps to promote the licensing objectives pending the determination of the 
review application at the full hearing, to be held on 31 July 2017 the licence be modified 
and the following conditions be added:

1. That the project X (7 July 2017), Dancehall v Soca (22 July 2017) and PJ Lingere 
Party (29 July 2017) events be cancelled.

2. That there are no future events promoted by DJ Dean or David Ice.

3. That condition 847 on licence number 850322 be amended to read ”There shall be 
a minimum ratio of one SIA staff member to 50 patrons or such ration as the police 
may think fit following consultation with them in respect of any specific event”.

4. That condition 840 on licence number 850325 be amended to read ”There shall be 
a minimum ratio of one SAI staff member to 50 patrons or such ration as the police 
may think fit following consultation with them in respect of any specific event”.

Reasons

This was a hearing to consider if it is appropriate to take interim steps to promote the 
licensing objectives upon receipt of an application by the Metropolitan Police for an 
expedited summary review of the premises.

The application is concerned with a serious incident that took place in the early hours of 
Sunday 2 July 2017 from 02:06. The police attended the premises further to an emergency 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 6 July 2017

call requesting assistance as 200 people had rushed the front door. Police units were 
dispatched and it became clear that a serious public order situation was occurring. Police 
serials and dog units where requested to deal with a large fight. Missiles were being 
thrown and fights occurring. The road was blocked and the crowd estimated up to a 1000 
spanning round to the Walworth Road. 

On police arrival it was estimated that between 750 to 800 people were inside and 
estimates range from between 500 to 1000 for the number of people outside. The police 
felt it was clear that the venue was unable to cope with this amount of people entering and 
carrying out full searches and ID checks. Some people outside claimed that they had been 
waiting for up to two hours. Whilst police and security staff attempted to regain control, a 
number of attempts by those queuing were made to enter the venue including via the 
station and railway lines and other emergency exits. Police cordons had to be put around 
all entry points and across the road. Police attempted to withdraw from the area but as 
soon as they did further disorder occurred and there were further attempts to enter the 
venue.

In addition, on 26 February 2017 at around 03:50, a breach of the door at the venue 
occurred by a large group of males forcing their way by the security at the entrance the 
venue. During this a firearm was seen and as such the club was closed and required 
considerable police resources to manage the risk involved around this.

In addition, on the 13 May 2017 at about 05:30, council CCTV controllers reported a large 
disturbance outside and on police arrival police reported about 100 people fighting and 
officers required urgent assistance due to serious disorder.

In November 2015, the premises licence holders were subject of another expedited review 
relating to violence and breach of security where weapons got inside the venue which was 
considered a serious breach on security, a male was stabbed, a noxious substance was 
discharged and a firearm was believed seen. Conditions were placed on the licence in an 
attempt to prevent further violence and disorder being associated with the venue. 

A number of incidents have occurred since, including a number this year. The venue is 
situated in a difficult position on a major road with limited pavement space outside to 
establish a safe and controlled queuing system. The amount of people attending DJ lead 
events and the security controls required at this sort of event appear to be causing the 
disorder and violence.

In 2017 the police have received at least 15 emergency calls to the 999 system to the 
venue tagged as violent incidents. The police requested that the licence is suspended until 
such time as the full earing is determined.

The licensing sub-committee heard from both the representative of the premises and also 
the designated premises supervisor (DPS) who reminded the sub-committee that the 
hearing was not to carry out a full investigation of the event, but alternatively, to consider 
immediate interim measures to address immediate problems with the premises, in 
particular the likelihood of serious crime and/or serious disorder and that such steps are 
deemed “necessary”.  

They advised that it was not necessary to suspend the licence, nor was it appropriate and 
proportionate.  Events that were considered a risk (by the premises) and attracted a 
specific type of person had been cancelled. A schedule of licensable events for July 2017 
had been produced, detailing seven events. The premises voluntarily cancelled two events 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 6 July 2017

and during the course of the meeting agreed to cancel a third one.  The sub-committee 
heard that the premises and the DPS had an excellent working relationship with the 
licensing authority and the police and overall, the premises were well run.  

The licensing sub-committee having read and heard all the evidence before them were 
extremely concerned about the level of serious disorder that had taken place.  They also 
had concerns about the extent of police resources that had been taken up, the time it took 
to control that disorder and finally the lack of resources that had been left available for the 
rest of the borough if a major incident had occurred. 

Given the voluntary agreement to cancel certain events until the full review of the licence 
on 31 July 2017, this licensing sub-committee have agreed not to suspend the premises 
licence.  However, the premises will be expected to address the control measure for types 
of events deemed a (medium) risk that they identified at the meeting in addition to the 
queueing system outside the premises.  It was clear from the CCTV evidence from the 
police that the queueing before the incident started was unsatisfactory.  The sub-
committee have increased the SIA staff ratio/patron ratio.  It is recommended that there is 
an increase of SIA officers deployed outside when there is a significant queue. 

The licensing sub-committee were satisfied that the interim steps set out above were 
necessary in addition to being appropriate and proportionate in order to promote the 
licensing objectives.

Appeal rights

There is no right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court against the licensing authority’s decision 
at this stage.

The premises licence holder may make representation against any interim steps imposed 
and a hearing to consider the representation will be held within 48 hours of receipt of the 
representation.  The holder of the premises licence may only make further representations 
if there has been a material change in circumstances since the authority made its 
determination

Any representation should be in writing and cannot be received outside of normal office 
hours.

Meeting ended at 12.47 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


